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GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION

1-1.  INTRODUCTION

This section contains general information pertaining to
the HP 29402B Cabinet (figure 1-1). The information con-
sists of a general description of the cabinet, identification
information, and specifications.

1-2. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The HP 29402B Cabinet is an all-aluminum, sheetmetal
cabinet used to house rack-mountable type electronic
equipment. The mechanical design of this cabinet allows
maximum interchangeability of parts and is based on
E.IA. standards. The basic enclosure’ contains a base,
support columns, removable side panels, a cable entry
panel, support rails, pull-out front extender feet, and a
rear door. Standard color scheme for the cabinet series is
HP moss grey with rear door in mint grey.

All rear doors have locks to prevent access by un-
authorized persons. For convenience, one key fits the locks
on all of the doors.

The cabinet has a usable depth of 701-millimetres (27.6-
inches) and has mounting strips to receive equipment with
E.I.A. standard 483-millimetre (19-inch) mounting
flanges. The mounting strips run the entire height of the
equipment bay, in front.

Lightweight aluminum instrument support rails are pro-
vided for positioning and supporting instruments along
the entire depth. The rails come in pairs and are mounted
inside the cabinet on channels running vertically from top
to bottom.

Each cabinet is provided with smooth-rolling heavy-duty
casters to facilitate cabinet movement over short distances
such as required in installation, maintenance, or reloca-
tion to another test area.

Each cabinet can be optionally equipped with a complete
electrical system, UL recognized and wired in accordance
with current International Electrotechnical Commission
(IEC) electrical specifications. Cabinets are available with
input power configurations to match local 50 to 60-Hz
power mains: 120 Vac, 230 Vac noncenter-tapped (for
European systems), 240 Vac center-tapped, and 120/208
Vac three-phase, Wye connected. Refer to table 1-2 for
electrical options.

An important feature of the wiring arrangement is that
all power input leads from the mains, except safety earth

ground, are interrupted in the event of a short circuit in
any bay. Only 24 volts (not full mains voltage) is switched
through the cabinet power switch, thus providing further
protection from electrical shock. All input power is
brought into the Power Control Unit (PCU), and dis-
tributed to Power Distribution Units (PDU) in each
individual bay.

Included with the electrical system is a fan located at the
lower rear of each bay to maintain the internal cabinet
temperature at the proper equipment operating level. Air
is drawn in from the rear through a cleanable snap-in type
filter and exhausted through openings in the cabinet top
cover and rear panel top. Internal temperature rise is less
than 15°C (27°F) over ambient temperature where inter-
nal power consumption per bay does not exceed 2,000
watts (includes 53 watts for Power Control Unit and fan).

1-3. SPECIFICATIONS

See table 1-1 for cabinet specifications and table 1-2 for
electrical options.

1-4. IDENTIFICATION

Each cabinet has an identification label affixed to the
inside, upper right, back corner. The label identifies the
cabinet model number, and also the serial number and
any option numbers for the cabinet.

1-5. SERIAL NUMBER

Each cabinet is uniquely identified by a 9-digit, single-
letter serial number (0000A000000). The first four digits
are a serial-number prefix used to indicate design
changes. The letter designates the country in which the
cabinet was manufactured (“A” indicates the United
States). The remaining five digits are a sequential suffix
number that changes with each cabinet.

1-6. OPTION NUMBER

The option number of the cabinet is marked on the bottom
of the identification label. When optional features are
supplied for installation in the field, the appropriate op-
tion number should be entered in addition to the existing
number.

11
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1-7. CABINET OPTIONS

1-8. OPTION 200
This option includes the following:

a. Power control module with system on/off power
switch.

b. Ventilation fan.

c¢. Power service strip with nine NEMA 5-15R type
receptacles.

d. Vented rear door.

e. Pre-drilled tapped holes for mounting system front
door.

f.  Pull-out, anti-tip rear extender legs.

g. Three-metre (10-foot), 20A power cable with 5-20P
power plug.

The cabinet input main power may be strapped (umpers
provided) within the power control unit (terminal block)
for the following modes of operation:

® 120 volts, single-phase, 2-wire plus earth ground.

®  120/240 volts, split-phase, 3-wire plus earth ground.

®  120/208 volts, three-phase, 4-wire plus earth ground.

1-9. OPTION 210
This option is identical to option 200 except that it re-

quires a 230-Vac, single-phase power source, and that the
power service strip has 12 CEE-22R power receptacles.

1-10. OPTION 400

This option provides a single-bay cabinet for field add-on
to an existing 29402B Cabinet. This option includes the
following:

a. Power distribution module.

b. Ventilation fan.

c. Power service strip with nine NEMA 5-15R power
receptacles.

1-2
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d. Vented rear door.

e. Pre-drilled tapped holes for mounting system front
door.

f. Tie-together hardware.

g. Barrier panel to separate air flow from the adjacent
cabinet.

1-11. OPTION 410
This option is identical to option 400 except that it re-

quires a 230-Vac, single-phase power source, and that the
power service strip has 12 CEE-22R power receptacles.

1-12.  OPTION 050
This option provides the following:

a. Right-hand hinged front door assembly with full
length panel installed, part no. 40015-60111.

b. Blank door panel, 814.1-mm (32.8-in.), part no.
40015-00031.

c. Blank namestrip, part no. 5001-2645.

d. Blank namestrip for cabinet with system power
switch, part no. 40015-00032.

1-13. OPTION 051
This option provides the following:

a. Snap-on front door assembly with full length panel
installed, part no. 40016-60104.

b. Blank door panels:
215.9-mm (8.5-in.), part no. 40016-00013
488.95-mm (19.25-in.), part no. 40016-00015
814.1-mm (32.8-in.), part no. 40016-00016
c. Blank namestrip, part no. 5001-2645.

d. Blank namestrip for cabinet with system power
switch, part no. 40015-00032.

1-14. ACCESSORIES

A number of accessories are available which can be
included with the cabinet or installed at a later date. A
complete list of these accessories is given in table 1-3.
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Table 1-1. 29402B Cabinet Specifications
POWER SWITCH (73602) i
1 Eff ;_7'_"’?
1 _REPAARN\éENT REAR DOOR
REMOVABLE 4 133
I CABLE ENTRY PANEL (525)
1152 TYP 'S
(6)
w r POWER D @ c
| e S )L
[V] OPTIONS
2 TABLE)
AB & = -
o
3 t— NOTE 1 POWER/FAN PANEL
2 | REAR SECTION
g |
: L1 o |- e
| ~ Pk S,
! | = g33 = ‘ | INSIDE DEPTH |
T (21) * ' (27%) - NOTE 1: Five pairs of support rails
’ are supplied.
FRONT VIEW SIDE SECTION NOTE 2: All dimensions in millimetres (inches)
and weights in kilograms (pounds).
VERTICAL NET OVERALL
OPENING A B Cc D E WEIGHT* WIDTH
1422 1632 1591 267 99 151 59.5 533
(56) (64.25) (62.6) (10.5) (3.9) (5.9) (131) (21)
*Net weight of option 200/210 is 67.3 (148).
Table 1-2. Electrical Options
PRIMARY
OPTION POWER INPUT (Vac) INTERNAL
NUMBER (LIMITS) POWER REMARKS
200 120(86-127), 86-127 Vac, 20 Amps/line Nine NEMA 5-15R outlets. Power cable
120/240(172-254), with 5-20P power plug supplied with single,
120/208(149-220) stand-alone cabinet.
Frequency: 47.5-66 Hz.
210 230(195-253) 195-253 Vac, 10 Amps/line Power cable not supplied. 12 CEE-22R
outlets.
Frequency: 47.5-66 Hz.
400 120(86-127) Nine NEMA 5-15R outlets.
410 230(195-253) 12 CEE-22R outlets.
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Table 1-3. Accessories

WRITING SURFACES, topped with off-white Formica. Fixed
shelves are removed for shipping. Slide-out shelf is installed if
ordered with cabinet.

TYPE OF | USABLE AREA | PANEL | ACCESSORY
SHELF MM (IN.) HEIGHT NO.
1-BAY 381 x 508 44
Fixed (15 x 20) (1.75) 126758
2-BAY 381 X 1041 44
Fixed (15 x 41) (1.75) 126768

BLANK PANELS with standard mounting holes, finished in HP
mint grey. Blank panels in sizes larger than those indicated are
provided in 4.4 mm (1.75 in.) height increments.

HEIGHT | ACCESSORY | HEIGHT | ACCESSORY
MM (IN.) NO. MM (IN.) NO.

45 (1.75) 12680B 178 (7) 12683B
89 (3.5) 12681B 222 (8.75) 126848
133 (5.25) 126828 267 (10.5) 126858

CABINET STABILIZER. Accessory No. 40017A is required to
meet UL anti-tip requirements on single-bay, stand-alone
cabinets that contain any of the following combinations of rack-
mounted equipment:

e Computer without 7900/7905 disc drive.

e Computer on rack mounting slides (not support rails) regard-
less of other equipment in cabinet.

e One 7900/7905 disc drive without computer.

® More than one 7900/7905 disc drive regardless of other
equipment in cabinet.

® 7970 magnetic tape drive regardless of other equipment in
cabinet.

® Any combination of rack-mounted equipment weighing less
than 72 kg (160 Ibs).

NOTE

Multi-bay cabinets bolted together do not re-
quire the cabinet stabilizer.
LIFTING FIXTURE

Accessory No. 40010A used for lifting or tilting up loaded systems
weighing up to 1816 kg (4000 Ibs).

EQUIPMENT SLIDES

Accessory slides are designed for mounting HP instruments and
are rated at 68 kg (150 Ibs) load limit per pair. A cabinet base
extension is recommended when using slides. Instrument sup-
port rails are recommended for products weighing more than
29.5 kg (65 lbs).

STORAGE DRAWERS (SLIDE-MOUNTED). Installed at bottom
of cabinet if other location is not specified. The load capacity is
34 kg (75 Ibs).

HEIGHT DEPTH ACCESSORY
MM (IN.) MM (IN.) NO.

89 (3.5) 406 (16) 126728
133 (5.25) 406 (16) 12673B

INSTRUMENT SUPPORT RAILS, one pair with attaching
hardware, accessory number 12679B.

LIFTING
FIXTURE
3| —

““““ - ————
: CE = -,_L\ - ~

e =
B INSTRUMENT

SUPPORT RAILS

BLANK PANELS

| oneE-BAY FixED
- WRITING SURFACE

REAR
STABILIZER ASSY

'W (40017A)

N

FOOT

STORAGE DRAWER
—

X FRONT LEGS
(P/O 40017A)
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MECHANICAL INSTALLATION

SECTION

2-1. INTRODUCTION

This section contains information pertaining to unpack-
ing, inspection, reshipment, and installation of the
cabinet.

2-2. INSPECTION

If the shipping carton is damaged upon receipt, request
the carrier’s agent be present when the cabinet is un-
packed. Inspect the cabinet for damage (scratches, dents,
broken parts, etc.) If the cabinet is damaged or fails to
operate properly after installation, notify the carrier and
the nearest Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office
immediately. (Sales and Service Offices are listed at the
back of this manual.) Retain the shipping carton and pack-
ing material for the carrier’s inspection. The Sales and
Service Office will arrange for the repair or replacement of
damaged cabinets without waiting for any claims against
the carrier to be settled.

2-3. UNPACKING AND HANDLING

CAUTION

The tilting up and vertical lifting of a
cabinet loaded with equipment must be
done using the optional lifting fixture
(HP 40010A), otherwise damage to
equipment and or cabinet may result.

The standard forged eyebolts supplied with the cabinet are
suitable only for lifting empty cabinets. Under no cir-
cumstances should the eyebolts be subjected to lateral
stress (use spreader bar). An equipment loaded multi-bay
cabinet which has been connected together in the field
must not be hoisted, otherwise damage to cabinet and/or
equipment will result. In this case, the bays must be dis-
connected and hoisted individually with the optional lift-
ing fixture. The cabinets may also be lifted by means of a
forklift, but to prevent damage to the bottom trim, the
cabinet must be on a skid.

When the lifting fixture is ordered in conjunction with a
cabinet it will be shipped installed, ready for use. The
lifting fixture is tested for maximum permissible cabinet
loads of 1,816 kg (4000 lbs) in a tilt-up or vertical lift. The
lifting fixture must be removed prior to operating the

system, since ventilation holes in the cabinet top are
covered and proper cooling can not take place.

When moving a loaded cabinet on its
casters, care should be taken to pre-
vent casters from becoming caught
on debris or in floor seams. The high
center of gravity together with
momentum and a pushing or pulling
force could cause the system to tip
over resulting in injury to personnel
and damage to equipment.

2-4. RESHIPPING

If the cabinet is to be shipped to Hewlett-Packard for
service or repair, attach a tag to the cabinet identifying
the owner and indicating the service or repair to be ac-
complished. Pack the unloaded cabinet in the original
shipping carton if available. If the original shipping car-
ton is not available, a suitable container and necessary
packing material can be procured from your local
Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office.

If the original shipping carton is not used, wrap the
cabinet in heavy paper and place it in a heavy (350 1b/sq
in. test) carton or wooden container. Place adequate pack-
ing material around all sides of the cabinet and place a
cardboard strip over the front doors. Bind the carton or
wooden box with strong tape or metal bands and mark the
shipping container “FRAGILE.”

2-5. SPACE AND FLOOR LOADING

REQUIREMENTS

2-6. CABINET SPACE

A location for the cabinet should be selected that will
afford adequate space for the doors to be fully opened.
Refer to figure 2-1 for radius and angle of door swing.

2-7. FLOOR LOADING

If a raised floor has been constructed for routing of cables
beneath the floor surface, it is the customer’s responsibil-

2-1



Mechanical Installation

ity to calculate floor loading. When calculating floor load-
ing, include weights of cabinet, equipment and cables,
interface and office equipment. Include the weight of the
raised floor when calculating primary floor loading.

Since the weight of the equipment in the cabinets is con-
centrated over the casters, the floor must withstand a
concentrated load of 21.09 kilograms per square centi-
meter (300 pounds per square inch). This requirement is
based on calculations for the heaviest loaded equipment
cabinet. Note that the anti-tip extender legs are load-
bearing only when equipment extends from the cabinet
proper.

2-8. INSTALLATION

2-9. ANTI-TIP EXTENSION
INSTALLATION

CAUTION

Fully raise the leveling feet if the
cabinet must be moved after the extend-
able legs have been installed.

29402B

2-10. FRONT EXTENDABLE LEGS. The anti-tip
extendable legs should be installed before equipment is
installed in the cabinet but after the cabinet has been
located at its permanent site. To install the extendable
legs, proceed as follows:

a. Remove plastic inserts at base left and right corners of
cabinet.

b. Insert extendable leg in opening, at lower left (or
right) front corner of cabinet, until it is stopped by the
locking pin.

c. Have another person reach inside cabinet and raise
the spring-loaded, ringed locking pin located near the
base of the side panel.

d. Push the extendable leg into the cabinet as far as it
will go.

e. Release the spring-loaded locking pin and slowly pull
the extendable leg out of the cabinet until the locking
pin snaps into position, locking the extendable leg in
place.

f. Use a suitable wrench to lower the leveling foot until
it touches the floor firmly.

g. Repeat steps b through f for the other extendable leg.

762
(30.0)

.

—] 3.625
\J \J "

_— (92)
9144 - l
(36.0) |

NOTES:
1. DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETRES (INCHES).

2. A MININIMUM OF 762 MILLIMETRES
(30 INCHES) IS REQUIRED BEHIND THE
CABINET FOR SERVICE ACCESS.

TOP VIEW
473 120 DEG MAX
(18.625) \
I A
0 0
0 0

o

5334 _, |
21)

7102-13

Figure 2-1. Overall Cabinet Dimensions
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If it is necessary to slide or swing
equipment out from the cabinet to
gain access to the spring-loaded
locking pins, use extreme care to
slide or swing the equipment out
from the cabinet only far enough to
gain access to the locking pins. If the
equipment is extended too far out
from the cabinet with the extendable
legs not fully extended, the cabinet
may tip over; possibly injuring per-
sonnel and/or damaging the
equipment.

NOTE

To retract the extendable legs into the
cabinet, fully raise the leveling feet,
reach inside the cabinet, lift the spring-
loaded locking pin, and push the extend-
able leg into the cabinet as far as it will
go. (It may be necessary to slide out,
swing out, or remove some equipment
from the cabinet to gain access to the
spring-loaded locking pin after equip-
ment has been installed in the cabinet.)

2-11. REAR EXTENDABLE LEGS. To install the
rear stabilizer legs, proceed as follows:

Once installed, the extendable legs
should never be removed unless
absolutely necessary. If the extend-
able legs are removed, no equipment
should be extended from the rack.
Failure to heed this warning could
result in injury to personnel, damage
to equipment, or both.

a. Ensure that the front legs are installed, latched, and
fully extended with the feet firmly in contact with the
floor.

b. Remove side trim retaining screws (see figure 5-2,
item 18) from the underside of both sides of the

cabinet.

c. Partially insert thumbscrews, (part no. 0610-0617), in
place of the side trim retaining screws.

d. Remove the two cap plugs from the base assembly.

e. Insert both legs until they bottom against front legs.

Mechanical Installation

f. Tighten thumbscrews.

g. Extend the two leveling feet until they contact the
floor firmly.

2-12. REMOVABLE SIDE PANELS

The removable side panels, when removed, allow easy

access to cabinet interiors for equipment installation and

service. To remove a side panel, remove the eight fasten-
ing screws.

2-13. OPTION 400/410 INSTALLATION

To join a 29402B-400/410 add-on cabinet to a 29402B
stand-alone cabinet, proceed as follows:

a. Remove side panel from 29402B cabinet where it is to
be joined to 29402B-400/410 cabinet.

b. Insert two channel nuts in 29402B cabinet front col-
umn as shown in figure 2-2, detail A. Ensure that
spring side of nuts is against column side. Similarly,
insert two channel nuts on cabinet rear column.

c. Using a 7/16-nutdriver, attach bracket to front col-
umn of 29402B cabinet with two 1/4-20 X 5/8-inch
screws, as shown in figure 2-2, detail A. Ensure that
threaded stand-offs are positioned as shown. Simi-
larly, mount a bracket on cabinet rear support
column.

d. Position add-on cabinet next to cabinet to which it is
to be joined. Check that barrier panel is on side next
to other cabinet.

e. Insert four channel nuts in add-on cabinet support
columns. Using a 7/16-nutdriver, attach cabinets to-
gether with four 1/4-20 X 5/8-inch screws inserted
through brackets previously attached to columns of
29402B cabinet.

f.  Using a Pozidriv screwdriver, attach tops of cabinets
together with two plates secured by four 3/8-16 x
3-inch flat-headed screws screwed into column mount-
ing bolts. See figure 2-2, detail B.

g. Attach side panel to 29402B-400/410 add-on cabinet.

h. Remove the front and rear (if any) extendable legs
which are nearest the add-on cabinet and install them
in the outer openings of the add-on cabinet. (Refer to
paragraphs 2-10 and 2-11, respectively.)

2-14. MOUNTING STRIPS

Cabinets have mounting strips on each side of the equip-

ment bays, both in front and in the rear. The mounting

strips consist of short lengths of zinc-plated steel, dropped
into a channel in each of the extruded columns

(figure 2-3). The strips are drilled and tapped for standard

10-32 machine screws. Each front column has eight or ten

2-3
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3/8-16 x 3 IN.
FLAT-HEAD

SCREW ~ —0 ﬁ
(2940-0203)

L
. —

PLATE
(02940-21123)

(02040-01275) ]

BARRIER I r//—ﬂ
PANEL |

29402B-400

DETAIL B

COLUMN

e

CABINET

ANTI-TIP
EXTENDABLE LEG

294028
CABINET

DETAIL A

8-32 x 1/2 IN. BRACKET

1/4-20

(40011-20003) CHANNEL NUT
SCREW
(2510:0107) =l (0590-0789)
1/4-20 x 5/8 IN.
SCREW Gy % A,Sifﬁﬁlﬂ
(2940-0055) -@. @\‘Q\b g, T/L ’ )
'~ ~@ s =
1/4-IN. = HGES
LOCKWASHER ) ~ . e
DETAIL A (2190-0032) : COLUMN
NO. 8
LOCK WASHER
(2190-0017)
THREADED
STANDOFF
(0380-0701) |
| |
} [IRELE
Figure 2-2. Cabinet Attachment Details
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TOP VIEW

MOUNTING
STRIP

COLUMN

MAX FRONT PANEL WIDTH

IR 483 MM S
(19IN.)
o (e}
o o
o (¢}
° —f\ 8 PLACES °
o jJA Tvpicar PER COLUMN __|o
g—rst g 178 MM
7 N.
° of 7N
O A =159 MM (5/8IN.) ©
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O] ) —
(o) o
%/\—’—/_\8 1422 MM
5 B (56 IN.)
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o o
o (e}
o) (o]
o O
o (e]
o) (e]
o (e}
o (e}
[©) O

MAX CASE WIDTH
454 MM
(17-7/8 IN.)

NOTES:
1. MOUNTING HOLES DRILLED AND TAPPED 10-32.

2217-5

Figure 2-3. Cabinet Mounting Strips

7-inch strips (depending on cabinet model). Figure 2-4
shows the hole spacing in the mounting strips, and the
available equipment space. Equipment is mounted inside
the cabinet by securing the equipment mounting flange to
the mounting strips with 10-32 screws.

2-15. EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION

To install an instrument in the cabinet, insert one 1/4-20
channel nut in each of the four columns and attach two
instrument support rails as shown in figure 2-5. The in-
strument should be positioned so that the holes on either
side of the front panel are aligned with the 10-32 tapped
holes on the front of the cabinet columns. Equipment
should be installed from top to bottom to facilitate
handling.

To meet the temperature specification given for cabinets
equipped with fans, all unused front panel space must be
covered with blank filler panels and the rear door must be
closed. After securing the front panels of all instruments
and blank panels to the cabinet, the side panel trim can be
snapped into place. To allow for full opening of the rear
door(s) and to ensure an adequate intake of cooling air, the

7102-17

Figure 2-4. Available Mounting Space Per Bay

back of the cabinet should be located no closer than 30
inches from the wall.

2-16. CABLE ACCESS

A cable entry panel with two knock-out openings is lo-
cated at the rear of each bay. Either or both knock-out
openings may be removed. Insert a neoprene or nylon
grommet in each opening to protect cable insulation.
2-17. BLANK PANELS

The filler blank panels are 0.062-inch thick aluminum
formed to the standard (0.187-in./4.7 mm) distance from
the panel mounting flange. The panels are supplied with

EIA/IEC mounting holes and attaching parts. The attach-
ing parts are:

a. Screw, machine, flh, no. 10-32, 0.750 in. (2680-0108).
b. Washer, cup, no. 10 (3050-0007).
c¢. Washer, filler cup, no. 10 (3050-0248).

A vertical trim on each side of the enclosure covers the
mounting screws (see figure 2-5).
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Figure 2-5. Section View of Top, Left Front of Cabinet



ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

SECTION

3-1. INTRODUCTION

This section contains information pertaining to connection
of cabinet electrical distribution system to the customer
power source.

3-2. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The power assembly is the primary unit and controls and
distributes ac power to the fan assemblies in neighboring
bays (if any). The fan assembly serves as a power inter-
connection point in the distribution of power between
beys; it also distributes power within the bay via the
power service strip.

All power assemblies contain a fan and power control unit
(PCU) (figure 3-1). The power control unit is the same for
all options, except for different power connections to the
primary of the 24-volt transformer.

All fan assemblies contain a 9-inch fan and a power dis-
tribution unit (PDU). On Option 210 and 410, all fans and
all power service strips are changed to European stand-
ards (230V, two-wire plus earth ground). All fans plug into
the power service strip.

The SYSTEM ON/OFF power indicating switch assembly
is located in the front, upper right cabinet corner. When
pressed, it applies 24 volts ac to the coil of the contactor in
the power control unit, causing the contactor to close and
apply power to the distribution terminal block.

3-3. SITE POWER REQUIREMENTS

The power source requirement is dependent upon the elec-
trical option installed in the cabinet. The power as-
semblies are limited by design to accommodate one of the
four types of power:

a. 120 volts, 60 Hertz, single-phase, 2-wire plus earth
ground (Options 200 and 400).

b. 120/240 volts, 60 Hertz, split-phase, 3-wire plus earth
ground (Option 200).

c. 120/208 volts, 60 Hertz, 3 phase, wye connected,
4-wire plus earth ground (Option 200).

d. 230 volts, 50 Hertz, 1 phase, 2-wire plus earth ground
(Options 210 and 410).

NOTE

The following is to be performed by an
electrical contractor.

Except for a single, stand-alone, cabinet with Option 200,
the means used to connect the power assembly to the
power source must be furnished by the customer and must
comply with local electrical codes. The minimum wire size
recommended is number 10 AWG. The absolute minimum
is number 12 AWG. The earth wires should be terminated
to the earth bus bar utilizing the box lug provided. Stand-
ard 1-1/4 inch trade-sized conduit should be used to bring
the wires to the power assembly. For ease of maintenance,
the last 3 or 4 feet should be flexible conduit. Refer to
figures 3-2, 3-3, and 3-4 for input wiring requirements.

3-4. INSTALLATION

3-5. POWER ASSEMBLY

The power assembly is installed and shipped as part of the
cabinet. A single, stand-alone cabinet with Option 200 is
supplied with a power cable and is wired for 120-Vac,
single-phase, 2-wire plus earth ground; a cabinet with
Option 210 is strapped for 230-Vac, single-phase, 2-wire
plus earth ground. Refer to figure 3-3 for split-phase or
three-phase strapping requirements.

If add-on cabinets (Option 400/410) are installed, it is
recommended that the power assembly be rewired and
strapped for split-phase, if single add-on cabinet, or for
three-phase, if two add-on cabinets. Refer to figure 3-3 for
wiring and strapping requirements.

3-6. FAN ASSEMBLY

The fan assembly is installed and shipped as part of the
cabinet.

3-7. PDU TO PCU. To connect the power distribu-
tion unit (PDU) of a fan assembly to the power control unit
(PCU) of a power assembly proceed as follows:

Remove main primary power to
cabinet. Contact with terminals may
result in injury to personnel.

3-1
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FAN ASSEMBLY (REAR VIEW)

7102-20

a. Set cabinet circuit breaker to OFF.

b. Open main primary power line to cabinet. Remove
WARNING access panel on power assembly. Ensure
no power present by checking for voltage at input
terminal block with ac voltmeter.

¢. Remove top plate from power assembly power control
unit.

d. Look inside cabinet for identification label to deter-

3-2

mine electrical option installed. Refer to appropriate
option schematic diagram for wiring information.

Figure 3-1. Power and Fan Assemblies

Remove cover from fan assembly PDU.

Connect 5-conductor cables from PDU to PCU in ac-
cordance with applicable electrical option.

Secure earth wire (green/yellow) to earth bus bar with
screw and lockwashers.

Change jumpers connection as required and secure all
connections (figure 3-3).

Check all wiring per appropriate electrical option (see
figures 3-2, 3-3, 3-4 and 3-5).
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J-

3-8.

Replace all covers and plates on PDU and PCU.

Replace WARNING access panel on power assembly.
Apply main power to cabinet, set circuit breaker to
ON and SYSTEM ON/OFF switch to ON. The fans

should operate.

Use ac voltmeter to test for proper line voltage at each
receptacle on service strip.

PDU TO PDU. To connect the power dis-

tribution unit of one fan assembly to the power dis-
tribution unit of another fan assembly, proceed as
follows:

Open main primary power line to
cabinet. Contact with terminals may
result in injury to personnel.

CAUTION

Although several bays may be tied to-
gether, their combined current require-
ments must not exceed the maximum
current capacity of the power assembly,
otherwise damage to equipment may
result.

Electrical Connection

Set cabinet circuit breaker to OFF.

Open main primary power line to cabinet.

Remove covers on both power distribution units.
Insert 5-conductor cable from new PDU through cable
entry hole on existing PDU. Connect to terminal

block per figure 3-5.

Secure earth wire (green/yellow) to earth bus bar with
screw and lockwasher.

Ensure that each cable and jumper straps (as
required) are securely fastened within PCU.

Fasten cable clamp securely.
Check that service strip connections are secure.
Check all wiring per electrical option.

Replace covers on PDUs. Connect fan power plug to
service strip.

Apply power to cabinet, set circuit breaker to ON and
SYSTEM ON/OFF switch to ON. All fans should

operate.

Use ac voltmeter to test for proper line voltage at each
receptacle on service strip.
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Figure 3-2. Cabinet Wiring Diagram
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Figure 3-3. Option 200 Cabinet Wiring Diagram
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Figure 3-4. Option 210 Cabinet Wiring Diagram
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Figure 3-5. Fan Assembly Wiring Diagram
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SERVICE

4-1. INTRODUCTION

This section contains information and instructions per-
taining to preventive maintenance, troubleshooting, and
repair of the cabinet.

4-2. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

The cabinet requires a minimum of preventive mainte-
nance. Table 4-1 lists the schedules for periodic inspection
and cleaning of the cabinet.

Table 4-1. Preventive Maintenance Schedule

ROUTINE SCHEDULE

Inspection (paragraph 4-3) Monthly

Cleaning (paragraph 4-4) Every 2 weeks

4-3. INSPECTION

The cabinet should be periodically inspected for signs of
mechanical and electrical defects. Electrical components
that show signs of overheating, frayed insulation, and
other signs of deterioration should be checked and a
thorough investigation made to verify proper operation.
Mechanical parts should be inspected for excessive wear,
looseness, misalignment, and corrosion.

4-4. CLEANING

The cabinet should be kept free of dust, moisture, grease,
and foreign matter to ensure trouble-free operation of the
system units. A dry, clean cloth, a soft bristle brush, or a
cloth saturated with mild detergent solution or a similar
cleaning compound may be used to clean the metal portion
of the cabinet.

NOTE

A vacuum cleaner or other equipment
that generates line noise should not be
connected to the service strips while the
units are in operation. Erratic unit oper-
ation may result.

The filters for the blower (or fan) of the cabinet should be
cleaned to ensure that the cabinet remains free of dust. To
clean the filters, vacuum the outer side (only).

4-5. TROUBLESHOOTING

Because most of the cabinet consists of mechanical parts,
troubleshooting is confined to the power and ventilation
systems. Checkout of the power system consists of voltage
and continuity checks at the service strips and the power
assembly, using a multimeter or equivalent test equip-
ment. Figures 3-2 through 3-5 illustrate the power assem-
bly, fan, PDU, and service strip wiring. Checkout of the
ventilation system consists of checking the fan for proper
operation and checking the fan filter and ventilated
panels in the rear of the cabinet for airflow obstructions.

Dangerous line voltages are present
at various points within the cabinet.
Use extreme caution when working
on the cabinet with the protective
covers removed, or serious injury
could result.

4-6. REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT

The following paragraphs contain information pertaining
to the removal and replacement of cabinet parts. Simple
and obvious procedures are not included. Parts location
diagrams are contained in Section V and should be used in
conjunction with these procedures. Once removed, cabinet
parts may be replaced by performing the removal proce-
dures in reverse order.

4-7. REAR DOOR REMOVAL

The rear door is equipped with spring-loaded hinge pins
for fast removal and replacement. Refer to figure 5-1 for a
detailed view of rear door hinge pins. Remove doors as
follows:

a. Unlock door and swing it fully open.

b. Support weight of door with one hand and grasp upper
hinge pin with other hand.

c. Pull upper hinge pin down until free of hinge bracket;
move door slightly ajar and release hinge pin.

d. Grasp door and pull up until free of cabinet; then pull
door away from cabinet.

4-1
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4-8. POWER ASSEMBLY OR POWER
CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL

The following procedures describe how to disconnect the
wiring from the RCU in preparation for removing or re-
placing either the PCU or the entire power assembly.

Dangerous line voltages, which
could cause serious injury are pre-
sent within the cabinet. Therefore,
before performing the following pro-
cedures, ensure that power to the
cabinet is shut off and will not be
turned on by personnel unaware that
work is being done on the cabinet.

NOTE

Wires disconnected from terminal blocks in the
following procedure should be disconnected, tag-
ged one at a time, and covered with insulating
tape. The tag should identify the terminal to
which the wire is to be reconnected during
replacement.

a. Turn off or disconnect main power to the cabinet at
the service panel. Fix a tag to the circuit breaker
indicating maintenance work is being performed and
power is not to be turned on.

b. Set the circuit breaker on the power assembly to the
OFF position.

c. Remove the inspection plate (1, figure 5-3).

d. Disconnect and tag the four wires from the primary
power terminal block TB1, located behind the inspec-
tion plate.

e. Loosen the clamp fitting assembly screws (7,
figure 5-4) and pull the electrical cable free of the
power assembly.

f. Remove the end case (3) which covers distribution
terminal block TB2.

g. Disconnect and tab each wire which connects to TB2
from an external load and pull wires free of PCU. -

h. Disconnect the three-wire cable (consisting of a
brown, black, and orange wire) at the three quick-
disconnect connectors (one for each wire) located at a
distance, along the cable, approximately 18 inches
from the PCU.

29402B

4-9. POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT
REMOVAL

The following procedures describe removal of the power
distribution unit (PDU) from a cabinet. Replacement is
essentially the reverse of removal. Two sets of procedures
are provided. One set is for removal of a PDU from a bay 2
cabinet. The second set is for removal from a bay 3
cabinet.

4-10. REMOVAL OF A POWER DISTRIBUTION
UNIT FROM A BAY 2 CABINET. To remove a PDU
from a bay 2 cabinet, proceed as follows:

Dangerous line voltages, which
could cause serious injury are pre-
sent within the cabinet. Therefore,
before performing the following pro-
cedures, ensure that power to the
cabinet is shut off and will not be
turned on by personnel unaware that
work is being done on the cabinet.

a. Turn off or disconnect main power to all cabinets in
the group of cabinet bays to be worked on at the
service panel. Fix a tag to the circuit breaker indicat-
ing maintenance work is being performed and power
is not to be turned on.

b. At the bay 1 cabinet power assembly, remove the end
case (3, figure 5-4) of the PCU to expose TB2.

c. Disconnect and tag the wires from TB2-5, 6, 7, and 8
and the earth bus which run from the PCU to the
PDU in bay 2.

d. Loosen the clamp fitting assembly screws (7) and pull
the cable, which runs to the PDU in bay 2, free of the
PCU.

e. At the bay 2 cabinet, remove the screws which secure
the fan assembly to the cabinet and pull the fan as-
sembly out several inches from the cabinet to gain
access to the PDU.

f. Remove the cover (1, figure 5-6) from the PDU.

g. If a third bay is not installed, skip to step j.

h. Disconnect and tag the wires from TB2-5, 6, 7, and 8
and the earth bus which run from the bay 2 PDU to
the bay 3 PDU.

i. Loosen the clamp fitting assembly screws (8) and pull

the cable, which runs to the PDU in bay 3, free of the
PDU.
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j- Disconnect and tag the three wires running from the
power service strip to TB2.

k. Unplug the cable connecting the fan to the connector
assembly.

1. Remove the PDU from the fan panel by removing the
fastening screws.

4-11. REMOVAL OF A POWER DISTRIBUTION
UNIT FROM A BAY 3 CABINET. To remove a PDU
from a bay 3 cabinet, proceed as follows:

Dangerous line voltages, which
could cause serious injury are pre-
sent within the cabinet. Therefore,
before performing the following pro-
cedures, ensure that power to the
cabinet is shut off and will not be
turned on by personnel unaware that
work is being done on the cabinet.

a. Turn off or disconnect main power to all cabinets in
the group of cabinet bays to be worked on at the
service panel. Fix a tag to the circuit breaker indicat-
ing maintenance work is being performed and power
is not to be turned on.

Service

At the bay 2 cabinet, remove the screws which secure
the fan assembly to the cabinet and pull the fan as-
sembly out several inches from the cabinet to gain
access to the PDU.

Remove the cover (1, figure 5-6) from the PDU.

Disconnect and tag the wires from TB2-5, 6, 7, and 8
and the earth bus which run from the bay 2 PDU to
the bay 3 PDU.

Tighten all loosened screws on the terminal board.

Loosen the clamp fitting assembly screws (8) and pull
the cable, which runs to the PDU in bay 3, free of the
PDU.

At the bay 3 cabinet, remove the screws which secure
the fan assembly to the cabinet and pull the fan as-
sembly out several inches from the cabinet to gain
access to the PDU.

Remove the cover (1, figure 5-6) from the PDU.

Disconnect and tag the three wires running from the
power service strip to TB2.

Unplug the cable connecting the fan to the power
service strip.

Remove the PDU from the fan panel by removing the
fastening screws.
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REPLACEABLE PARTS

SECTION

V

5-1. INTRODUCTION

This section contains parts information for the cabinet,
power assembly, power control unit, fan assembly, and
power distribution unit. Tables 5-1 through 5-6 and fig-
ures 5-1 through 5-6, respectively, list and illustrate
field-replaceable parts of the HP 29402B Cabinet.

5-2. REPLACEABLE PARTS LISTS

Table 5-1 through 5-6 list the following information for
each part:

a. The figure and index number where the part is shown
in the exploded view.

b. Hewlett-Packard part number.
c. Description of the part.

d. Total quantity of each part used per assembly.

Items in the DESCRIPTION column of the replaceable
parts lists are indented to indicate item relationships, as
follows:

*Subassembly
*Attaching Parts for Subassembly

**Subassembly Parts
** Attaching Parts for Subassembly Parts

5-3. ORDERING INFORMATION

To order replacement parts, address order or inquiry to the
local Hewlett-Packard Sales and Service Office. Specify
the following information for each part ordered:

a. Cabinet model (including options) and serial number.

b. Hewlett-Packard part number for each part.

c. Description of each part as provided in the replaceable
parts lists.
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Replaceable Parts 29402B
Table 5-1. HP 29402B Cabinet Replaceable Parts
FIG & ITEMS PER ASSY
INDEX HP PART NO DESCRIPTION
NO STD | 200 210 400 410
5-1-
40011-60001 *TIE-TOGETHER KIT (See figure 2-2) 1 1
1 0570-1101 *BOLT, eye 4 4 4 4 4
2 2190-0440 *WASHER, flat, 3/8 in. ID, .812 in. OD 4 4 4 4 4
3 02940-21027 | *TRIM, panel 2 2 2 2 2
4 02940-60107 | *REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 1
02940-60141 *REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY, vented 1 1 1 1
5 3110-0066 **PIN, hinge 2 2 2 2 2
6 1460-1085 **SPRING, compression 2 2 2 2 2
7 0400-0064 **BUSHING, snap 2 2 2 2 2
8 2950-0007 **NUT, hex, 5/16-32 1 1 1 1 1
9 2190-0432 **WASHER, lock, 5/16 helical 1 1 1 1 1
10 02940-01263 | **CAM, lock 1 1 1 1 1
11 2950-0152 **NUT, hex, 3/4-32 1 1 1 1 1
12 2190-0051 **WASHER, lock, 3/4 helical 1 1 1 1 1
13 1390-0344 **LOCK 1 1 1 1 1
14 0403-0091 *BUMPER, rubber 2 2 2 2 2
(Attaching Parts)
0624-0289 **SCREW, self-tapping, ph, no. 2-28 1 1 1 1 1
15 30390-00015 | **BRACKET, door hinge 1 1 1 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
2680-0103 *SCREW, machine, ph, pozi, no. 10-32 1 1 1 1 1
2190-0073 *WASHER, lock, no. 8 1 1 1 1 1
3050-0055 *WASHER, flat, no. 10 1 1 1 1 1
— ——— X o — —
16 02940-01259 | *TRIM STRIP, top rear 1 1 1 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
2360-0196 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 6-32, 0.375L 2 2 2 2 2
— e — x — — —
17 02940-01006 | *PANEL, entry, 5.25 in. 1 1 1 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
2680-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 10-32, 0.75L 4 4 4 4 4
2190-0074 *WASHER, lock, helical, no. 10 4 4 4 4 4
— — — x — — —
18 02940-21121 *PANEL, perforated, 5.25 in. 2
(Attaching Parts)
2680-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 10-32, 0.75L 8
2190-0074 *WASHER, lock helical, no. 10 4
— — — X — —— —
19 02940-60078 | *FAN ASSEMBLY, 120 VAC, 60 HZ (See figure 5-5) 1
(Attaching Parts)
2680-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 10-32, 0.75L 4
2190-0074 *WASHER, lock, helical, no. 10 4
— — — X — — —
02940-60086 | *FAN ASSEMBLY, 230 VAC, 50 HZ (See figure 5-5) 1
(Attaching Parts)
2680-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 10-32, 0.75L 4
2190-0074 *WASHER, lock, helical, no. 10 4
— —— — X ——— —
20 02940-60076 | *POWER ASSEMBLY, 120 VAC, 60 HZ, 20A per line 1
(See figure 5-3)
02940-60081 *POWER ASSEMBLY, 230 VAC, 50 HZ (See figure 5-3) 1
(Attaching Parts)
2680-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 10-32, 0.75L 4 4
2190-0074 *WASHER, lock, helical, no. 10 4 4
— — — x —_—— ——
21 12679-20001 *SUPPORT, angle 10 10 10 10 10
(Attaching Parts)
22 2940-0103 *SCREW, cap, hex head, no. 1/4-20 20 20 20 20 20
23 2190-0032 *WASHER, lock, helical, 1/4 in. 20 20 20 20 20
24 0590-0789 *NUT, channel, cd, pl, no. 1/4-20 20 20 20 20 20
— —— — X — — —
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29402B Replaceable Parts
Table 5-1. HP 29402B Cabinet Replaceable Parts (Continued)
FIG & ITEMS PER ASSY
INDEX HP PART NO DESCRIPTION
NO STD | 200 210 400 410
25 02940-20004 | *HOLDER, nameplate 1 1 1 1 1
26 2360-0196 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 6-32, .375L 2 2 2 2
27 02940-80010 | *NAMEPLATE, HP, drilled for switch 1 1
02940-80011 *NAMEPLATE, HP 1 1 1
28 02940-01014 | *COVER, top 1 1 1 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
2360-0196 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 6-32, .375L 4 4 4 4 4
— —— X — — —
29 02940-60008 | *SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1 1
3105-0029 **SWITCH 1 1
2140-0383 *“*LAMP 1 1
1450-0706 “*LENS 1 1
— — — x — ——
30 NO NUMBER | *BASE ASSEMBLY, (See figure 5-2) 1 1 1 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
31 2940-0221 *SCREW, cap, hex head, no. 3/8-16 4 4 4 4 4
32 2190-0792 *WASHER, lock, helical, 3/8 in. 4 4 4 4 4
—— — x — —— —
33 02940-00021 *COVER, BOTTOM 1 1 1 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
34 2360-0196 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 6-32, .375L 4 4 4 4 4
—_—— — x — — —
35 02940-01018 | *TRIM STRIP 2 2 2 2 2
(Attaching Parts)
2360-0196 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 6-32, .375L 2 2 2 2 2
— —— — X — —
36 7120-0134 *PLATE, identification 1 1 1 1 1
37 1251-3666 “CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1 1
1251-3669 *CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
38 2510-0106 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 8-32, 0.5L 3 3 3 3
39 1251-3969 *CLAMP, connector assembly 3 3 3 3
40 3050-0055 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 3 3 3 3
41 0590-0818 *NUT, channel, no. 8 3 3 3 3
— — — X . .
42 02940-21003 | *FRAME 2 2 2 2 2
(Attaching Parts)
43 3030-0370 *SCREW, cap, hex socket head, no. 3/4-10, 2.5 in. 8 8 8 8 8
— —— — x e e
44 02940-01250 *PANEL, side, removable 2 2 2
02940-01275 | *PANEL, barrier 1 1
(Attaching Parts)
0624-0212 *SCREW, tapping, pozi, no. 6-32 16 16 16 16 16
—— — X —_—
45 0590-0828 *STRIP, mounting, 1.74 in. 8 8 8 8 8
0590-0829 *STRIP, mounting, 6.99 in. 24 24 24 24 24
46 02940-21089 | *COLUMN, 56 in. 4 4 4 4 4
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29402B Replaceable Parts
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Figure 5-1. HP 29402B Cabinet Exploded View
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Replaceable Parts

Table 5-2. Base Assembly Replaceable Parts

29402B

FIG & ITEMS PER ASSY
INDEX HP PART NO DESCRIPTION
NO STD 200/210 400/410
5-2-
NO NUMBER BASE ASSEMBLY (30, figure 5-1)
1 0510-0005 *RING, retaining 2 2 2
2 1460-0661 *SPRING, compression 2 2 2
3 3050-0204 *WASHER, 1/4 in. ID 2 2 2
4 0510-0065 *RING, spiral retaining 2 2 2
5 02940-20130 *PIN, locking 2 2 2
6 02940-40001 *CAP, end 2 4
7 0403-0323 *FOOT, cabinet 2 4
8 02940-20124 *LEG, rack extender 2 4
9 02940-40002 *PLUG, cap 4 4 4
10 1490-0909 *CASTER, swivel 4 4 4
(Attaching Parts)
11 2950-0047 *NUT, hex, no. 5/16-18 16 16 16
12 2190-0432 *WASHER, lock, 5/16 helical 16 16 16
13 2940-0113 *SCREW, machine, no. 5/16-18 16 16 16
— — — X — — —
14 02940-00290 *TRIM, end 2 2 2
(Attaching Parts)
15 2740-0003 *NUT, hex, no. 10-32 6 6 6
16 3050-0027 *WASHER, flat, no. 10 6 6 6
— — — X —_—— —
17 02940-00294 *TRIM, side 2 2 2
(Attaching Parts)
18 0628-0003 *SCREW, tapping, ph, no. 6-20 2 2 2
19 3050-0016 *WASHER, flat, no. 6 2 2 2
— — — X — — —
20 02940-01273 *CHANNEL DIVIDER 2 2 2
(Attaching Parts)
21 2950-0004 *NUT, hex, no. 1/4-20 8 8 8
22 2190-0032 *WASHER, lock, 1/4 helical 8 8 8
23 2940-0055 *SCREW, cap, hex, no. 1/4-20 8 8 8
— — — X — — —
24 02940-20127 *CHANNEL 2 2 2
25 0570-0617 *THUMBSCREW 2
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7102.31 Figure 5-2. Base Assembly Exploded View
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Replaceable Parts 29402B
Table 5-3. Power Assembly Replaceable Parts
FIG & ITEMS
INDEX PER
NO HP PART NO DESCRIPTION ASSY
5-3-
02940-60076 POWER ASSEMBLY, 20A, 120V (20, figure 5-1)
02940-60081 POWER ASSEMBLY, 10A, 230V (20, figure 5-1)
1 02940-01238 *PLATE, inspection 1
(Attaching Parts)
2 2360-0115 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 4
— — — X — — —
3 NO NUMBER *POWER CONTROL UNIT (See figure 5-4) 1
(Attaching Parts)
4 2360-0115 *SCREW, machine, ph no. 6-32 4
—_—— X — — —
5 3105-0038 *CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10A (Used with power assembly 02940-60081) 1
3105-0039 *CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20A (Used with power assembly 02940-60076) 1
(Attaching Parts)
6 2360-0115 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 4
— — X — — —
7 0100-0408 *CONNECTOR AND NUT ASSEMBLY 1
8 02940-01237 *PLATE, conduit 1
(Attaching Parts)
9 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 4
— — — x — — —
10 0626-0001 *SCREW, self-tapping, ph, no. 6-1/4 1
11 3150-0097 *FILTER, air 1
12 02940-00030 *CLIP, filter 1
(Attaching Parts)
13 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 1
14 2510-0103 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 1
— —— x — — —
15 02940-00214 *BRACKET, filter 1
(Attaching Parts)
16 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 1
17 2510-0103 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 1
—_—— — X — — —
18 3160-0213 *GUARD, fan 1
(Attaching Parts)
19 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 4
20 3050-0139 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 5
21 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 4
—— X — — —
22 1400-0024 *CLAMP, cable 1
23 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 4
24 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 4
25 0362-0395 *TERMINAL, crimp, no. 8 1
26 0362-0341 *SLEEVE, termination 2
27 8120-2058 *CORD, power, fan, 120V 1
8120-1861 *CORD, power, fan, 230V 1
28 8120-2343 *CABLE SET, fan 1
29 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 4
30 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 4
31 3050-0139 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 4
32 3160-0213 *GUARD, fan 1
33 3160-0210 *FAN, tubeaxial, 120V 1
3160-0211 *FAN, tubeaxial, 230V 1
34 02940-01232 *PANEL, power 1
35 8120-2517 *CORD, main power, 120V, single-phase only 1
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7102-33A Figure 5-3. Power Assembly Exploded View
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Replaceable Parts 29402B
Table 5-4. Power Control Unit Replaceable Parts
FIG & ITEMS
INDEX PER
NO HP PART NO DESCRIPTION ASSY
5-4-
NO NUMBER POWER CONTROL UNIT (3, figure 5-3)
1 02940-00271 *COVER 1
(Attaching Parts)
2 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 6
—— — X — — —
3 02940-00266 *END CASE 2
(Attaching Parts)
4 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 9
— — — X — — —
5 02940-00267 *SIDE CASE 1
(Attaching Parts)
6 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 2
—— X —_—— ——
7 0100-0300 *FITTING ASSEMBLY, clamp, conduit 1
8 0100-0433 *LOCKNUT, conduit 1
9 0100-0459 *FITTING ASSEMBLY, conduit #
10 6960-0015 *HOLE PLUG, Nylon, for 0.812 in. hole ##
11 02940-00268 *SIDE CASE, conduit 1
(Attaching Parts)
12 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 2
— — — X — — —
13 NO NUMBER *TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY (TB2) 1
(Attaching Parts)
14 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 2
15 3050-0139 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 2
16 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 2
— —— — X — — —
0360-1094 “*TERMINAL END SECTION 1
0360-1570 “*TERMINAL SECTION 8
17 02940-00270 *BASE 1
(Attaching Parts)
18 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 2
— e — x — — —
19 9100-3506 *TRANSFORMER (T1) 1
(Attaching Parts)
20 2740-0002 *NUT, hex, no. 10-32 4
21 2190-0074 *WASHER, lock, helical, no. 10 4
22 3050-0226 *WASHER, flat, no. 10 4
— — — X — — —
23 0490-0844 *CONTACTOR 1
(Attaching Parts)
24 2740-0002 *NUT, hex, no. 10-32 4
25 2190-0074 *WASHER, lock, helical, no. 10 4
26 3050-0226 *WASHER, fiat, no. 10 4
— — — X — — —
27 NO NUMBER *TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY (TB1) 1
(Attaching Parts)
28 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 2
29 3050-0139 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 2
30 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 2
—_——— X — — —
0360-1094 **TERMINAL END SECTION 1
0360-1570 **TERMINAL SECTION 8
# NOTE 1: Either one or two of these parts are used. If only one is used, the second is replaced by part no. 6960-0015.
# # NOTE 2: This part may not be used. If used, the quantity is 1. If not used, it is replaced by part no. 0100-0459.
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29402B Replaceable Parts

Table 5-4. Power Control Unit Replaceable Parts (Continued)

FIG & ITEMS
INDEX PER
NO HP PART NO DESCRIPTION ASSY
31 2510-0099 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 4
32 2190-0087 *WASHER, lock, internal tooth, no. 8 4
33 02940-20122 *GROUNDING BAR 1
(Attaching Parts)
34 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 2
35 2510-0123 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 8-32 1
36 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 1
— — — x — — —
37 02940-00269 *DECK 1

710235 Figure 5-4. Power Control Unit Exploded View
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Replaceable Parts 29402B
Table 5-5. Fan Assembly Replaceable Parts
FIG & ITEMS
INDEX PER
NO HP PART NO DESCRIPTION ASSY
5-5-
02940-60078 FAN ASSEMBLY, 120V (19, figure 5-1)
02940-60086 FAN ASSEMBLY, 230V (19, figure 5-1)
1 0626-0001 *SCREW, self-tapping, ph 1
2 3150-0097 *FILTER, air 1
3 02940-00030 *CLIP, filter 1
(Attaching Parts)
4 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 1
5 2510-0103 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 1
— — — X — — —
6 02940-00214 *BRACKET, filter 1
(Attaching Parts)
7 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 1
8 2510-0103 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 1
— — — x — — —
9 NO NUMBER *POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT, 120V (See figure 5-6) 1
NO NUMBER *POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT, 230V (See figure 5-6) 1
(Attaching Parts)
10 2360-0115 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 4
— —— X — — —
11 3160-0213 *GUARD, fan 1
(Attaching Parts)
12 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 4
13 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 4
14 3050-0139 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 4
— — — X — — —
15 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 1
16 2510-0103 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 1
17 1400-0024 *CLAMP, cable 1
18 0362-0341 *SLEEVE, termination 2
19 0362-0395 *TERMINAL, crimp, no. 8 1
20 8120-2058 *CORD, fan power, 120V 1
8120-1861 *CORD, fan power, 230V 1
21 8120-2343 *CABLE SET, fan 1
22 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 4
23 2510-0107 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 4
24 3050-0139 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 4
25 3160-0213 *GUARD, fan 1
26 3160-0210 *FAN, tubeaxial, 120V 1
3160-0211 *FAN, tubeaxial, 230V 1
27 02940-01234 *PANEL, fan 1
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7102-36A Figure 5-5. Fan Assembly Exploded View
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Replaceable Parts 29402B
Table 5-6. Power Distribution Unit Replaceable Parts
FIG & ITEMS
INDEX PER
NO HP PART NO DESCRIPTION ASSY
5-6-
NO NUMBER *POWER DISTRIBUTION UNIT (9, figure 5-5)
1 02940-00276 *COVER 1
2 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 4
— — — X — — —
3 02940-00275 *END CASE 2
(Attaching Parts)
4 2360-0113 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 6-32 4
— e a— x — — —
5 0100-0433 *LOCKNUT, conduit #
6 0100-0459 *FITTING, conduit, 0.5 in. #
7 6960-0015 *HOLE PLUG, Nylon, for 0.812 in. hole ##
8 0100-0300 *FITTING ASSEMBLY, clamp, conduit 1
9 0100-0300 *FITTING ASSEMBLY, clamp, conduit 1
10 02940-60090 *CABLE, power (Used with fan assembly 02940-60078) 1
11 NO NUMBER *TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 8
(Attaching Parts)
12 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 2
13 3050-0139 *WASHER, flat, no. 8 2
14 2510-0123 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 8-32 2
— — . X — — —
0360-1094 **TERMINAL END SECTION 1
0360-1570 **TERMINAL SECTION 8
15 2510-0099 *SCREW, machine, ph, no. 8-32 4
16 2190-0007 *WASHER, iock, no. 6 4
17 02940-20122 *GROUNDING BAR 1
(Attaching Parts)
18 2580-0006 *NUT, hex, no. 8-32 2
19 2510-0123 *SCREW, machine, fh, no. 8-32 2
— — — X — — —
20 02940-00274 *CASE, power distribution unit 1
# NOTE 1: Either one or two of these parts are used. If only one is used, the second is replaced by part no. 6960-0015.
# # NOTE 2: This part may not be used. If used, the quantity is 1. If not used, it is replaced by part no. 0100-0459.
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Figure 5-6. Power Distribution Unit Exploded View
7102-38
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Mito, Ibaragi 310
Tel:: 0292-25-7470
Yokogawa-Hewlett-Packard Ltd.
Inoue Building
1348-3, Asahi-cho, 1-chome
Atsugi, Kanagawa 243
Tel: 0462-24-0452

Yokogawa-Hewiett-Packard Ltd

Kumagaya Asahi

Hackijuni Building

4th Floor

3-4, Tsukuba

Kumagaya. Saitama 360

Tel: 0485-24-6563

KENYA

Technical Engineering
Services(E.A)Ltd.,

P.0. Box 18311

Nairobi

Tel 557726/556762

Cable: PROTON

Medical Only

Inlemanonarl\eradlo(E A)ld..

P.0. Box

Nairobi Aurpon

Nairobi

Tel: 336055/56

Telex: 22201/22301
Cable: INTAERIO Nairobi

KOREA
Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd

20th Fl. Dongbang Bidg. 250. 2-KA

C.P.0O. Box 2775
Taepyung -Ro. Chung-Ku

oul
Tel (23) 6811
Telex: 22575
Cable: ELEKSTAR Seoul

MALAYSIA
Teknik Mutu Sdn. Bhd
2 Lorong 13/6A
Section 13
Petaling Jaya. Selangor
Tel: 54994/54916
Telex: MA 37605
Protel Engineering

0. Box 1917
Lot 259. Satok Road
Kuching, Sarawak

Tel: 2400
Cable: PROTEL ENG

MOZAMBIQUE

AN. Goncalves. Lta

162. 1 Apt. 14 Av. D. Luis
Caixa Postal 107
Lourenco Marques

Tel: 27091, 27114

Telex: 6-. 203 NEGON Mo
Cable: NEGO

NEW ZEALAND
Hewlen-Packard (N.2) Ld
0. Box 9443

Counenay Place

Wellington

Tel: 877-199

Cable: HEWPACK Wellington
Hewlett-Packard (N.Z) Ltd
Pakuranga Professional Centre
267 Pakuranga Highway

Box 51092

Pakuranga

Tel: 569-651
Cable: HEWPACK Auckland

Analytical/Medical Only

Medical Supplies N.Z." Ltd

Scientific Division

79 Carlton Gore Rd.. Newmarket

P.0. Box 1234

Auckland

Tel: 75-289

Cable:DENTAL Auckland

Analytical'Medical Only

Medical Supplies N.Z " Ltd
Box 1994

147-161 Tory St

8

Cable: DENTAL. Wellington
Analytical: Medical Only
Medical Supplies N.Z Ltd
P.0. Box 309
239 Stanmore Road
Christchurch
Tei 892-019
Cable: DENTAL. Christchurch
Analytical/Medical Only
Medical Supplies N.Z." Ltd
303 Great King Street
P.0. Box 233
Dunedin
Tel: 88-817
Cable: DENTAL. Dunedin
NIGERIA
The Electronics

Instrumentations Ltd
N6B:770 Oyo Road
Oluseun House
P.M.B 5402

lbadan

Tel: 61577

Telex: 31231 TEIL Nigeria

Cable: THETEIL Ibadan

The Electronics Instrumenta-
tions Ltd

144 Agege Motor Road. Mushin

P.0 Box 6645

Lagos
Cable THETEIL Lagos

PAKISTAN

Mushko & Company. Ltd
Oosman Chambers
Abdullah Haroon Road

Karachi-3

Tel 511027. 512927

Telex: 2894

Cable: COOPERATOR Karachi
Mushko & Company. Ltd
38B. Sateliite Town
Rawalpindi

Tel: 41924
Cable: FEMUS Rawalpindi

PHILIPPINES

The Online Advanced
Systems Corporation

Rico House

Amorsolo cor. Herrera Str

Legaspi Village. Makati

Metro Manil

Tel: 85-35-81. 85-34-91
Telex: 3274 ONLINE

RHODESIA

Field Technical Sales

45 Kelvin Road North

P.0 Box

Salixhurg

Tel: 705231 (5 lines)

Telex. RH 4122

SINGAPORE

Hewilett-Packard Singapore
(Pte.) Ltd

1150 Depot Road

Alexandra P.0. Box 58

Sin, asom 4

Tel 270-2355

Telex. HPSG RS 21486

Cable: HEWPACK. Singapore

SOUTH AFRICA
Hewlett-Packard South Africa

(Pty). Ltd
Private Bag Wendywood
Sandton. Transvaal 2144
Hewilett-Packard Centre
Daphne Street, Wendywood.
Sandton. Transvaal 2144

Cable. HEWPACK JOHANNESBURG

Service Department
Hewlett- Packard South Atrica

(P'g ). L

P.0. Box 39325

Gramley, Sandton. 2018
451 Wynberg Extension 3.
Sandton. 2001

Tel: 636-8188/9

Telex: 8-2391

Hewlett-Packard South Africa
(Plg ). Ld
0. Box 120

Howard Place. Cape Province. 7450

Pine Park Centre. Forest Drive.
Pinelands. Cape Province, 7405
Tel: 53-7955 thu 9
Telex: 57-0006
Service Department
Newlen-PaLckaro South Africa

)

(Pty
P.0. Box
Overport, Durban 4067

Bvabﬁ House
641 Ri

Tel 88-7478
Telex: 6-7954

TAIW,
Newleﬂ Packard Far East Ltd.,

anc
39 Chung Hsiao West Road
Sec. 1. 7th Floo

9160-4
Cable HEWPACK TAIPEI
Hewlett-Packard Far East Ltd
Taiwan Branch
68 2 Cmmg Cheng 3rd. Road

Tel 107) 2"%316 Kaohsiung

Analytical Only

San Kwang Instruments Co., Ltd.,
No. 20. Yung Sut Road

Taipei

aipei
Tel: 3715171-4 (5 lines)

Telex: 22894 SANKWANG
Cable: SANKWANG TAIPE!

TANZANIA
Medical O {
|n(emg\mna Aeradio (E.A.). Ltd

es Sal;
Tel 21251 Ext 265
Telex: 41030

NIMESA C Ltd
Elcom Research Building
2538 Sukumvit Ave

Tel ?932387. 3930338
Cable: UNIMESA Bangkok

UGANDA
Medical Only
International Aeradio(E.A.). Ltd..
P.0. Box 2577
Klmpnl

|- 54388
Cable INTAERIO Kampala
ZAMBIA
RJ Tnlbu;y slamola) L
P.0. Box 2792
Lusaka
Tel: 73793
Cable: ARJAYTEE. Lusaka

OTHER AREAS NOT LISTED, CONTACT:

Hewlett-Packard Intercontinental
3200 Hillview Ave

Palo Alto. Califomia 94304
Tel: (415) 493-1501

TWX: 910-373-1267

Cable: HEWPACK Palo Atto

CANADA

ALBERTA

Hewlett-Packard (Canada) Ltd
11620A - 168th Street
EdmontonT5M 319

Tel: (403) 452-3670

TWX: 610-831-2431
Hewlett-Packard gCanada) Ld
210 7220 Flsh SE

Tel ?40’!) 253- 2713
Twx: 610-821-6141

BRITISH COLUMBIA
Hewlett-Packard (Canada) Ltd.
837 E. Cordova Street
Vancouver V6A 3R2

Tel: (604) 254-0531

TWX: 610-922-5059

MANITOBA
Hewlett-Packard (Canada) Ltd
13 Century St.

ipe R3H 0 8
Vﬂnniﬁog L
Tel: (2 &

TWX: 610-671- 3531

NOVA SCOTIA
Hewlett-Packard (Canada) Ltd
800 Windmill Road

Dart mouth BJB |L1

Tel: (902) 4

TWX: 610-; 27I 4482 HFX

ONTARIO

Hewlett-Packard (Canada) Ltd

1020 Morrison Dr

Ottawa K2H 8K7

Te| (613) 820-6483
0-563-1636

HeMen chkard (Canada) Ltd

6877 Goreway Drive

Mississau,

Tel: (416) 678-9430

TWX: 610-492-4246

QUEB!

Hewlett- Packard (Canada) Ltd
275 Hymus Bl

Pointe Clalrl HIR 1G7

TLX: 05- 821521 HPCL

FOR CANADIAN AREAS NOT LISTED:

Contact Hewlett-Packard (Canada)
Ltd. in Mississauga.

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

ARGENTINA
gewlenAPackam Argentina
A

Av. Leandro N. Alem 822 - 12

Cable: HEWPACK ARG

BOLIVIA

Casa Kavlin S.A

Calle Potosi’ 1130

P.0. Box 500

La Paz

Tel: 41530,53221

Telex: CWC BX 5298.ITT 3560082
Cable: KAVLIN

BRAZIL
Hewlett-Packard do Brasil
l.e.C. Ltda.

Avenida Rio Negro, 980
Alphaville
06400Barueri SP

Tel: 429-3222

I
Rua Padve Chaoas 32

90000-Ps
Tel: (0512) 22-29‘9%‘ 22-5621
Cable: HEWPACK Potto Alegre

Hewlett-Packard do Brasil
I.E.C. Ltda.

Hewclen Packard do Brasil

Rua Siqueira Campos, 53
Copacabana
20000-Rio de Janeiro
Tel: 257-80-94-D0D (021)
Telex: 391-212-1905 HEWP-BR
Cable: HEWPACK

Rio de Janeiro

CHILE

Calcagni y Metcaife Ltda.
Alameda 580-0f. 807
Casilla 2118

Santia o 1

Tel: 39

Telex: 3520001 CALMET
Cable: CALMET Santiago

COLOMBIA
Instrumentacidn
Henrik A. Langebaek & Kier S.A
Carrera 7 No. 48-75
Apartado Aéreo 6287
Bogotd, | D.E
Tel: 69-88-77
Cable: AARIS Bogotd
Telex: 044-400
COSTA RICA
Cientifica Costarricense S.A.
Avenida 2, Calle 5
San Pedro de Montes de Oca
»;panado 10159

J

an Jose
Tel: 24-38-20, 24-08-19

Telex: 2367 GALGUR CR
Cable: GALGUR

ECUADOR

Calculators Only
Computadoras y Equipos
Electrdnicos

.0. Box 6423 CCI
Eloy Alfaro #1824.3 Piso
Quito
Tel: 453482
Telex: 02-2113 Sagita Ed
Cable: Sagita-Quito
EL SALVADOR

MEXICO
Hewlett-Packard Mexicana.
SA deCV

Av. Peritérico Sur No. 6501
Tepepan, Xochimiico
Mexico 23, D.F

Tel: 905-676-4600

Hewlett-Packard Mexicana,
SA deCV

Ave. Constitucidn No. 2184
Monterrey, N.L

Tel: 48-71-32, 48-71-84
Telex: 038-410
NICARAGUA

Roberto Terdn G

Apartado Postal 689
Edificio Terdn

y
Electronico de el Salvador
Bulevar de los Heroes 11-48
San Salvador
Tel: 252787

GUATEMALA

IPESA

Avem%a La Reforma 3-48.
Guatemala City

Tel: 63627, 64786
Telex: 4192 Teletro Gu

Tel: 25114, 23412,23454
Cable: ROTERAN Managua

PANAMA

Elemrdmco Balboa. S.A
P.0. Box 4929

Calle Samuel Lewis
Cuidad de Panama
Tel: 64-2700

Telex: 3483103 Curunda,

Canal Zone
Cabte: ELECTRON Panama

PERU

Compaiifa Electro Médica S A
Los Flamencos 145

San Ismro Casilla 1030

Y l 41-432
Cable: ELMED Lima

PUERTO RICO
Hewlett-Packard Inter-Americas
gueno Rico Branch Office

all
No 203 Urb. Country Club
Carolina 00924
Tel: (809) 762-7255
Telex: 345 0514

URUGUAY

Pablo Ferrando S.A
Comercial e industrial
Avenida Italia 2877

Casilla de Correo 370
Momwldoo

Tel: 40-3102

Cable: RADIUM Montevideo

VENEZUEL,
Hewlen Parkard de Venezuela

P 0 Box 50933

Caracas 105

Los Ruices Norte

3a Transversal

Edificio Segre

Caracas 107

Tel: 35-00-11 (20 lines)
Telex: 25146 HEWPACK
Cable: HEWPACK Caracas

FOR AREAS NOT LISTED, CONTACT:

Hewlett-Packard

Inter-Americas

3200 Hillview Ave.

Palo Alto, California 94304
493-1501

TWX: 910-373-1260
Cable: HEWPACK Palo Alto
Telex: 034-8300. 034-8493



EUROPE, NORTH AFRICA AND MIDDLE EAST

AUSTRIA
Hewlett-Packard Ges.m.b.H
Handelskai 52

box 7
A-1205 Vi
Tel (0222] 351621 to 27
cable: HEWPAK Vienna
Telex: 75923 hewpak a

BELGIUM
Hewlett-Packard Benelux
SAINV

Avenue de Col-Vert, 1.
Eﬁroenklaaglaan)

-1170 Brussels
Tel: (02) 672 22 40
Cable: PALOBEN Brussels
Telex: 23 494 paloben bru

CYPRUS

Kypronics

19, Gregorios & Xenopoulos Rd
PO Box 1152

CV-NIcosi-

Tel: 45628,

Cable YPRONICS PANDEHIS
Telex

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

Vyvo;ova a Provozni Zakladna
Vyzkumnych Ustavu v Bechovicich
CSSR-25097 Bechovice u Prahy
Tel 89 93 41

Telex: 121333

Institute of Medical Bionics
Vyskumny Ustav Lekarskej Bioniky
Jedlova 6

(S-88346 Bratislava-Kramare
Tel. 44-551/45-541

DDR

Entwicklungslabor der TU Dresden
Forschungsinstitut Meinsberg
DDR-7305

Waldheim/Meinsberg
Tel 37 667
Telex: 112145
Export Contact AG Zuerich
Guenther Forgber
Schlegelstrasse 15
1040 Berlin
Tel' 42-74-12
Telex 111889

DENMARK
Hewlett-packard A/S
Datavej 52

DK-3460 Birkerpod
Tel: (02) 81 66 40
Cable: HEWPACK AS
Telex: 37409 hpas dk
Hewlett-Packard A/S
Naverve) 1

DK- 8600 Silkeborg
Tel: (06) 82 71 66
Telex: 37409 hpas dk
Cable: HEWPACK AS

FINLAND
Hewlett-Packard OY
Nahkahousuntie 5

P.0 Box 6

SF-00211 Helsinki 21

Tel (90) 6923031

Cable: HEWPACKQY Helsinki
Telex: 12-1563 HEWPA SF

FRANCE
Hewlett-Packard France
Quartier de Courtaboeuf
Boite Postale No. 6
F-91401 Orsay Cédex
Tel: (1) 907 78 25
Cable: HEWPACK Orsay
Telex: 600048
Hewlett-Packard France
Agency Régionale

Le Saquin
Cnemmzaes Mouilies

F-69130 Ecully

Tel: (78) 3.

Cable HEWPACK Eculy
Telex: 31 06 17

Hewlett-Packard France
Agence Régionale

Péricentre de la Cépiére
Chemin de fa Cépiére, 20
F-31300 Toulouse-Le Mirail
Tel:(61) 40 11 12

Cable: HEWPACK 51957

Telex: 510957

Hewlett-Packard France
Agence Régionale
Aéroport principal de
Marseille-Marignane
F-13721Marignane

Tel' (91) 89 12 36
Cable. HEWPACK MARGN
Telex: 41077

Hewlett-| Packaru France
Agence Régionale

Gg, Avenue de Rochester
B.P. 1124

F-35014 Rennes Cédex
Tel' (99) 36 33 21

Cable: HEWPACK 74912
Telex: 740912
Hewlett-Packard France
Agence Régionale

74, Alie de la Robertsau
F-67000 Strasbourg
Tel: (88) 35 23 20/21
Telex: 890141

Cable: HEWPACK STRBG

Hewlett-Packard France
Agence Régionale
Centre Vauban

201. rue Colbert
Entrée A2

F-59000 Lille

Tel: (20) 51 44 14
Telex: 820744

Hewlett-Packard France
Centre d" Affaires Paris-Nord
Batiment Ampére

Rue de La Commune de Paris
B.P. 300

F-93153 Le Blanc Mesnil Cédex
Tel: (01) 931 88 50

GERMAN FEDERAL

REPUBLIC

Hewlett-Packard GmbH

Vertriebszentraie Frankfurt

Bernerstrasse 117

Postfach 560 140

D-6000 Frank'un 56

Tel: (0611) 50 04

Cable HEWPACKSA Frankfurt

Tel: (0611) 50

Cable HEWPACKSA Frankturt

Telex: 04 13249 hpfimd

Hewlett-Packard GmbH

Technisches Buero Boblingen

Herrenbergerstrasse 110

D-7030 Bouhn?en Wiirttemberg

Tel: (07031) 66

Cable: HEPAK Boblingen

Telex: 07265739 bbn

Hewleti-Packard GmbH

Technisches Buero Disseldort

Emanuel-Leutze-Str.1 (Seestern)

D-: 40%02 Du:uldod 1"
(0211) 59

Telex 085/86 533 hpdd d

Hewilett-Packard GmbH

Technisches Buero Hamburg

Wendenstrasse 23

D-2000 Hamburg 1

Tel (0403 241393

Cable: HEWPACKSA Hamburg

Telex: 21 63 032 hphh d

Hewlett-Packard GmbH

Technisches Buero Hannover

Am Grossmarkt 6

D-3000 Hannover 91

Tel: (0511) 46 60 01

Telex: 092 3259

Hewilett-Packard GmbH
Werk Groetzingen
Ohmstrasse 6

D-7500 Karlsruke 41
Tel 10721g 69 40 06
Telex: 07-825707
Hewlett-Packard GmbH
Technisches Buem Nuremberg
Neumeyer Str
D-8500 N be

Tel 1091” 56 30 83185
Telex: 0623 860

Hewlett-Packard GmbH
Technisches Buero Minchen
Unterhachinger Strasse 28
ISAR Center

D-8012 Ottobrunn

Tel: (089) 601 30 617
Cable: HEWPACKSA Muinchen
Telex: 0524985
Hewlett-Packard GmbH
Technisches Buero Berlin
Keith Strasse 2-4

D-1000 Berlin 30

Tel: (030) 24 90 86

Telex. 18 3405 hpbin d

GREECE

Kostas Karayannis

08, Omirou Street
GR-Athens 133

Tel: 3237731

Cable: RAKAR Athens
Telex: 21 59 62 rkar gr
Analytical Only

“INTECO™ G Pzpamanassmu &Co
Marni 17

GR - Athens 103

Tel 522 1915

Cable: INTEKNIKA Athens
Telex: 21 5329 INTE GR
Medical Only
Technomed Hellas Ltd
52,Skooufa Street

GR - Athens 135

Tel: 362 6972. 363 3830
Cable:ETALAK athens
Telex: 21-4693 ETAL GR

HUNGARY

MT,

Muszerugyi és Méréstechnikai
Szolgalata

Lenin Krt. 67

1391 Budapest VI

Tel: 42 03 38

Telex: 22 51 14

ICELAND

Medical Only
Elding Trading Company Inc.
T

ITALY

Hewlett-Packard Italiana S.p.A
Via Amerigo Vespucci 2
Casella postale 3645

1-20100 Milano

Tel: (2) 6251 (10 lines)

Cable: HEWPACKIT Milano
Telex 32046

Hewlett-Packard taiiana S.p.A
Via Pietro Maroncelli 40

(ang. Via Visentin)

1-35100 Padova

Tel (49) 66 48 88

Telex: 41612 Hewpacki
Medical or'y

Hewlett-Packard Italiana S.p.A
Via d'Aghiardi, 7

1-56100 Pisa

Tel. (050) 2 32 04

Telex: 32046 via Milano
Hewlett-Packard Italiana S.p.A
Via G. Armellini 10

1-00143 Roma

Tel. (06) 54 69 61

Telex: 615

Cable HEWPACKIT Roma
Hewlett-Packard Haliana S.p.A
Corso Glovanm Lanza

Tel (011) 652245/659308
Medical/Calculators Only
Hewlett-Packard Italiana S.p.A
Via Principe Nicola 43 G/C
1-95126 Catania

Tet:(095) 37 05 04
Hewlett-Packard Italiana S.p.A
Via Amengo Vespucci, 9
1-80142 Napoli

Tel: (081) 33 77 11
Hewlett-Packard Italiana S.p.A
Via E_Masi. 9/8

1-40137 Bologna

Tel: (051) 30 78 87

KUWAIT
Al-Khaldiya Trading &
Contracting Co
PO Box 830-Saft
Kuwai
Tel. 424910 411726
Telex: 2481 areeg kt
Cable: VISCOUN

LUXEMBURG
Hewlett-Packard Benelux

ANV
Aryenue du Col-Vert, 1.

- TTYEE!
IS-Reykjavik
Tel' 158 20
Cable: ELDING Reykjavik

IRAN

Hewlett-Packard Iran Ltd
No. 13. Fourteenth St
Miremad Avenue

P.0. Box 41/2419
IR-Tehran

Tel: 851082-7

Telex: 21 25 74 khrm ir

IRAQ
Hewlett-Packard Trading Co
4/1/8 Mansoor City
Baghdad
Tel- 5517827
Telex: 2455 neganraq ik
Cable: HEWI

Baghdad Iraq

IRELAND
Hewilett-Packard Ltd

King Street Lane
GB- wmncuh Woklnqham
Berks, RG11
Tel: (0734) 78 4 7 74
Telex: 847178/848179

B-1170 Brussels

Tel' (02) 672 22 40
Cable: PALOBEN Brussels
Telex: 23 494

MOROCCO
Gel

rep

190. Blvd Brahim Roudani
Casablanca

Tel: 25-16-76/25-90-99
Cable: Gerep-Casa

Telex: 23739

NETHERLANDS
Hewlett-Packard Benelux N.V
Van Heuven Goedhartlaan 121
P.0. Box

NL-1134 Amstelveen

Tel: (020) 47 20 21

Cable: PALOBEN Amsterdam
Telex: 13 216 hepa nl

NORWAY

Hewlett-Packard Norge A/S
Nesveien 13

Box 149

N-1344 Haslum

Tel: (02) 53 83 60

Telex: 16621 hpnas n

POLAND

Biuro In(ormacu Technicznej

Hewlett-Packard

U1 Stawki 2. 6P

00-950Warszawa

Tel 395962/395187

Telex: 81 24 53 hepa pl

UNIPAN

Z2aklad Doswiadczainy

Budowy Aparatury Naukowej

U1. Krajowej Rady Narudowe| 51/55

00-800 Warszawa

Tel: 36190

Telex: 81 46 48

Zaklady Naprawcze Sprzety
Medycznego

Plac Komuny Paryskie) 6

90-007

Tel 334 41 337 83

PORTUGAL
Telectra-Empresa Técnica de
Equipamentos Eléctricos S.a.r.|
Rua Rodrigo da Fonseca 103
P.0. Box 2531

P-Lisbon 1

Tel: (19) 68 60 7.

Cable ELECTRA Lisbon

Telex: 12598

Medical only

Mundinter

Intercambio Mundial de Comércio

ar
Av.A A de Agular 138
P 0

p-
Tel (19] 53 213177
Cable: INTERCAMBIO Lisbon

RUMANIA

Hewlett-Packard Reprezentanta
Bd.N. Balcescu 16
Bucharest

Tel: 158023/138885

Telex: 10440

LIRU.C

Intreprinderea Pentru
Intretinerea

Si Repararea Utilajelor de Calcul

B-dul prof. Dimitrie Pompei 6

Bucharest-Sectorul 2

Tel: 12 64 30

Telex: 11716

SAUDI ARABIA

Modern Electronic Establishment
King ADduI Azéz str.(Head office)
P O

Tel 311 73-332201
Cable: ELECTRA

P.0 Box 2728 (Service center)
Riyadh

Tel: 62596-66232

Cable: RAQUFCO

SPAIN

Hewlett-| Packald Espanola. S.A
Jerez C

Tel l‘) 458 26 00 (10 lines)
Telex: 23515 hpe
Hewlett-Packard Espafiola, S A
Milanesado 21-23
E-Barcelona 17

Tel: (3) 203 6200 (5 lines)
Telex: 52603 hpbe
Hewlett-Packard Espaf\ola SA
Av Ramdn y Cajal

Edmcm Sevxlla plan(a 9.
E-Sevi

Tel 64 44 54/58
Hewlett-Packard Es
Edificio Albia 11 7
E-Bilbao-1

Tel: 23 83 06/23 82 06

Calculators Only

Hewlett-Packard Espafola S.A.
Gran Via Femando El Catdlico. 67
E-Valen

Tel: 326 67 28/326 8555

fola S.A

SWEDEN
Hewlett-Packard Sverige AB
Enighetsvagen 1-3

acl

$-161 20 Bvomma 20

Tel: (08) 730 05 50

Cable MEASUREMENTS
Stockholm

Telex: 10721

Hewlett-Packard Sverige AB
Oslra Vintergatan 22

§-702 40 Orebro
Tel: (019) 14 07 20
Hewlett-Packard Sverige AB
Frotallsgatan 30
$-421 32 Vastra Frolunda
Tel' (031) 49 09 50
Telex: 10721 Via Bromma Office

SWITZERLAND
Hewlett-Packard (Schweiz) AG
Zurcherstrasse 20

0x
CH-8952 Schlieren-Zurich
Tel: (01) 730 52 40/730 18 21
Cable. HPAG CH

Telex. 53933 hpag ch
Hewilett-Packard (schweiz) AG
Chateau Bloc 19

CH-1219 Le Lignon-Geneva
Tel: (022) 96 03 22

Cable: HEWPACKAG Geneva
Telex: 27 333 hpag ch

SYRIA
Medical/Calculator only
Sawah & Co.

slace Azmé

SYR-. D

Tel 16357 |9697 14268
Cable: SAWAH, Damascus

TURKE
Telekom Engmeeunq Bureau
S 0. Box 437
eyoglu
TR-Istanbul
Tel: 49 40 40
Cable: TELEMATION Istanbul
Telex: 23609
Memcal only

Muhenmshk Kollekm Sirketi
Adakale Sokak

TR-Ankara

Tel: 175622

Analytical only

Yilmaz Ozyurek

Milli Mudafaa Cad No. 16/6

3 09
Telex 42576 ozek tr

UNITED KINGDOM
Hewilett-Packard Ltd

King Street Lane
GB-Winnersh, Wokingham
Berks. RG11 5AR

Tel (0734) 78 47 74

Cable: Hewpie London
Telex:847178/9

Hewlett-Packard Ltd
Trafalgar House,
Nawga\lon Road
Altring

Cneshue WAM 1NU
Tel' (061) 928 6422
Telex: 668068

Hewilett-Packard Ltd

rL{ygon Court
ereward Rise

Dudley Road

Halesowen,

West Midlands B62 8SD
Tel: (021) 550 9911
Telex: 339105

Hewlett-Packard Ltd
Wedge House

799. London Road
GB-Thornton Heath
Surrey CR4 6XL

Tel: (01) 684 0103/8
Telex: 946825

Hewlett-Packard Ltd
/o Makro

South Service wholesale Centre
Wear Industrial Estate

Washington

GB-New Town, County Durham
Tel: Washington 464001 ext. 57/58

Hewlett-Packard Ltd
10. Wesley St
GB-Castleford

West Yorkshire WF10 1AE
Tel (09775) 50402

Telex: 557355

Hewlett-Packard Ltd
1. Wallace Way
GB Hltchln

Te\ (0462) 52824/56704
Telex: 825981

Hewlet-Packard Ltd

2C. Avonbeg Industrial Estate
Long Mlle Road

Dublin 12
Tel Dublln 509458
Telex 30439

USSR

Hewlett-Packard

Representative Office USSR
Pokrovsky Boulevard 4/17-KW 12
Moscow 101000

Tel:294-2024

Telex: 7825 hewpak su

YUGOSLAVIA
Iskra-standard/Hewiett-Packard
Miklosiceva 38/VII

61000 Ljubljana

Telb: 31 58 79/32 16 74
Telex: 31583

SOCIALIST COUNTRIES
NOT SHOWN PLEASE
CONTACT:
Hegleét-Packard Ges.m.b.H

A-1205 Vienna, Austria
Tel: (0222) 35 16 21 to 27
Cable: HEWPAK Vienna
Telex: 75923 hewpak a

MEDITERRANEAN AND
MIDDLE EAST COUNTRIES
NOT SHOWN PLEASE CONTACT:
Hewlett-Packard S A
Mediterranean and Middle

East Operations

35, Kolokotrom Street

Platia Kefallariou
GR-Kifissia-Athens, Greece
Tel 8080337/359/429

Telex: 21-658

Cable HEWPACKSA Athens

FOR OTHER AREAS
NOT LISTED CONTACT
Hewlett-Packard S A

7. rue du Bois-du-Lan

.0. Box
CH-1217 Meyrin 2 - Geneva
Switzerland
Tel: (022) 82 70 00
Cable: HEWPACKSA Geneva
Telex: 2 24 86

UNITED STATES

ALABAMA

8290 Whitesburg Or., S E
P0. Box 4207
Huntsville 35802

Tel: (205) 881-4591
Medical Only

228 W_Valley Ave

Room 220

Birmingham 35209

Tel' (205) 942-2081/2

ARIZONA

2336 E. Magnola St
Phoenix 85034

Tel: (602) 244-1361

2424 East Aragon Rd
Tucson 857

Tel: (602) 294-3148

"ARKANSAS
Medical Service Only
P 0. Box 5646
Brady Station

Little Rock 72215
Tel: (501) 376-1844

CALIFORNIA

1430 East Oranqethorpe Ave
Fullerton 92631

Tel (714) 870 1000

3939 Lankershim Boulevard
North Hollywood 91604
Tel (213) 877-1282

TWX: 910-499-2671

5400 West Rosecrans Bivd
P.0. Box 92105

World Way Postal Center
Los Angeles 90009

Tel' (213) 970-7500

"Los Angeles

Tel: (213) 776-7500

3003 Scott Boulevard
Santa Clara 95050

Tel' (408) 249-7000

TWX: 910-338-0518

'Ridqecru'

Tel: (714) 446-6165

646 W. North Market Bivd
Sacramento 95834

Tel: (916) 929-7222

9606 Aero Drive

P.0. Box 23333

San Diego 92123

Tel: (714) 279-3200

COLORADO

5600 South Ulster Parkway
Englewood 80110

Tel: (303) 771-3455

CONNECTICUT
12 Lunar Drive
New Haven 06525
Tel: (203) 389-6551
TWX: 710-465-2029

FLORIDA

P 0. Box 24210

2806 W. Oakland Park Bivd
Ft. Lauderdale 33311
Tel (305) 731-2020
“Jacksonville
Medical Service onl

Tel: (904) 393-0663
P.0. Box 13910

6177 Lake Ellenar Or
Orlando

Tel (305) 659 2900
P.0. Box 12826
Pensacola 32575

Tel: (904) 476-8422

GEORGIA

P.0. Box 105005
Atlanta 30348

Tel: (404) 955-1500
TWX:810-766-4890

Medical Service Only
"Augusta 30903
Tel ?404] 736-0592
P.0. Box 2103

Warner Robins 31098
Tel: (912) 922-0449

HAWAII

2875 So King Street
Honolulu 96814

Tel 1803] 955-4455
Telex: 723-705

MICHIGAN

23855 Research Drive
Farmington Hills 48024
Tel: (313) 476-6400

724 West Centre Ave

Kalamazoo 49002

ILLINOIS

5201 Tollview Dr Tel: (606) 323-8362
ing meadows 60008 MINNESOTA

el 1312) 255-9800 2400 N. Prior Ave

TWX: 910-687-. 2260 St. Paul 55113

INDIANA Tel: (612) 636-0700

7301 North Ave

Indianapolis46250 “Jackson

Tel: (317)842-1000
TWX: 810-260-1797
IOWA

2415 Heinz Road
lowa City 52240
Tel: (319) 338-9466

KENTUCKY

Medical Only

Aﬂ(lnson Suuare

3901

Suite 407 Alkmson Square
Louisville 40218

Tel: (502) 456-1573

LOUISIANA

P.0. Box 840

3229-39 Williams Boulevard
Kenner 70063

Tel: (504) 443-6201

MARYLAND

6707 Whitestone Road
Baltimore 21207

Tel: (301) 944-5400
TWX: 710-862-9157

2 Choke Cherry Road
Rockville 20850

Tel: (301) 948-6370
TWX: 710-828-9684

MASSACHUSETTS
32 Hartwell Ave
Lexington 02173
Tel: (617) 861-8960
TWX: 710-326-6904

Medical Service oni
Tel: (601) 982-936: 3’

MISSOURI

11131 Colorado Ave
Kansas Ci 13

Tel: (816) 763-8000
TWX: 910-771-2087
1024 Executive Parkway
St. Louis 63141

Tel: (314) 878-0200

NEBRASKA
Medical Onl

7171 Mercy Road
Suite 110

Omaha 68106

Tel: (402) 392-0948

NEW JERSEY
W. 120 Century Rd
Paramus 07652
Tel 1201& 265-5000
TWX: 710-990-4951

Crystal Brook Professional
dind

uilding
Eatontown 07724
Tel:(201) 542-1384

NEW MEXICO

P.0. Box 11634

Station £

11300 Lomas Blvd.. N.E
Albuquerque 87123
Tel: (505) 292-1330
TWX: 910-989-1185

156 Wyatt Drive

Las Cruces 88001

Tel: (505) 526-2484

TWX: 910-9983-0550

NEW YORK

6 Automation Lane

Computer Park

Albany 12205

Tel: (518) 458-1550

201 South Avenue
ughkeepsie 12601

Tel ( 14) 454-7330

TWX 510 253-5981

650 Perinton Hill Otfice Park

Fairport 14450

Tel ”716) 223-9950

5858 East Molloy Road

Syracuse 13211

Tel: (315) 454-2486

TWX: 710-541-0482

1 Crossways Park West

Woodbury 1

Tel: (516) 921-0300

TWX: 710-990-4951

NgRTH CAROLINA
P

1923 North Mam Street
High Point 27262
Tel: (919) 885-8101

OHIO

16500 Sprague Road
Cleveland 44130
Tel: (216) 243-7300
TWX: 810-423-9430
330 Progress Rd
Dayton 45449

Tel: (513) 859-8202
1041 Kingsmill Parkway
Columbus 432

Tel: (614) 436- 1041

OKLAHOMA

P.0. Box 32008
Oklahoma City 73132
Tel (405) 721-0200

OREGON

17890 SW Lower Boones
Ferry Road

Tualatin 97062

Tel: (503) 620-3350

PENNSYLVANIA

111 Zeta Drive

Pittsburgh 15238

Tel: (412) 782-0400

1021 8th Avenue

King of Prussia Industnal Park
King of Prussia 19406

Tel ?2‘5) 265-7000

TWX: 510-660-2670

SOUTH CAROLINA
6941-0 N. Trenholm Road

Columbia 29260
Tel: (803) 782-6493
TENNESSEE
“Knoxville

Medical Service onl,
Tel: (615) 523- 50251

3027 Vanguard Dr.
Director's Plaza
Memphis 38131
Tet: (901) 346-8370

Nashville
Medical Service onley
Tel: (615) 244-544

TEXAS

P.0. Box 1270

201 £ Arapaho Rd

Richardson 75080
Tel: (214) 231-6101

10535 Harwin Dr.

Houston 77036

Tel: (713) 776-6400

205 Billy Mitchell Road
San Antonio 78226

Tel. ’512) 434-8241

2160 South 3270 Wcs( Street
it Lake City 841
Yel (801) 972-4711

VIRGINA
P.0. Box 12778
No. 7 Koger Exec. Center

Suit 212

Non

Tel 1804] 461 4025/6
P.0.Box 9669

2914 Hunoar& Springs Road
Richmond 23228

Tel- (804) 285-3431

WASHINGTON
Bellefield Otfice Pk
1203-114th Ave. S E
Bellevue 98004
Tel: (206) 454-3971
TWX: 910-443-2446

"WEST VIRGINIA
Memca\/Analyncat Only
Charlest

Tel (304) 345 1640

WISCONSIN

9004 West Lincoin Ave
West Allis 53227

Tel: (414) 541-0550

FOR U.S. AREAS NOT LISTED:
Contact the regional office

nearest you: Atlanta, Georgia

North Hollywood. California.

Rockville. Maryland_. Rolling Meadows,
Illinois. Their complete

addresses are listed above

“Service Only 1178
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